

KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI

Digitally signed
by KANCHAN
PRASHANT
DHURI
Date:
2026.02.04
11:21:42 +0530

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10187 OF 2025

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 244 OF 2013

Narayan Bhagwantrao Rajebahadur,
since deceased through LRs
Uma Narayanrao Rajebahadur and others ... Applicants

Versus

The Special Land Acquisition Officer and others ... Respondents

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12352 OF 2025

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12353 OF 2025

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 12355 OF 2025

IN

FIRST APPEAL NO. 244 OF 2013

.....
Ms. Rukmini Khairnar instructed by Mr. Pramod Joshi, Advocate for the
Appellants.
Mr. A.R. Patil, Additional Government Pleader for the State.
.....

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 3 FEBRUARY 2026

P.C. :

1. Ms. Khairnar, learned Counsel appears for the Appellants and submits that although this Court had issued notices with respect to the Respondents No.6 to 15, the remark column shows that copies in

respect of notices to the Respondents No.1 to 5 have not been supplied. Mr. Kharinar submits that in fact this Court has already recorded in the order dated 16th December 2025 that service to the Respondents No.1 to 5 has been effected.

2. As regards supply of copies for issuance of notice to the Respondents No.6 to 15 is concerned, Ms. Khairnar submits that she will supply the same, however private notice to the said Respondents has been returned with the remark 'incomplete address' except Respondent No.9 who has been served.

3. Be that as it may, let copies for issuance of notice to the Respondents No.6 to 15 be supplied to the Registry within a period of one week.

4. Let thereafter notices be issued to the said Respondents No.6 to 15, returnable on the next date.

5. List on **15th April 2026**.

6. It is made clear that if despite service none appears for the Respondents, this Court will proceed to decide the Interim Applications on the basis of pleadings and the submissions on behalf of the Applicants.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)